

No. 18-556

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF KANSAS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CHARLES GLOVER,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Kansas**

---

**BRIEF OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

JOHN W. WHITEHEAD	D. ALICIA HICKOK
DOUGLAS R. MCKUSICK	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE	MARK D. TATICCHI
109 Deerwood Road	VICTORIA L. ANDREWS
Charlottesville, VA 22911	DRINKER BIDDLE &
(434) 978-3888	REATH LLP
	One Logan Square
	Suite 2000
	Philadelphia, PA 19103
	(215) 988-2700
	Alicia.Hickok@dbr.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

September 6, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. A “REASONABLE SUSPICION” MUST BE SUPPORTED BY SPECIFIC, ARTIC- ULABLE, AND INDIVIDUALIZED EVIDENCE OF WRONGDOING.....	3
II. REASONABLE SUSPICION DOES NOT EXIST WHEN A STOP IS SOLELY PREDICATED ON THE FACT THAT THE REGISTERED OWNER OF A VEHICLE IS UNLICENSED .....	5
III. THE CATEGORICAL RULE SOUGHT BY THE STATE IS INIMICAL TO THE FACT-INTENSIVE, CIRCUMSTANCE- SPECIFIC ANALYSIS THE FOURTH AMENDMENT REQUIRES.....	15
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. United States Fidelity &amp; Guaranty Co.</i> , 186 S.E.2d 784 (Ga. Ct. App. 1971).....	8
<i>Bank of United States v. Dandridge</i> , 25 U.S. 64 (1827).....	9
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007).....	4
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	3, 17
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979).....	12
<i>Camara v. Mun. Court of City and Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	3
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	3, 5
<i>Cary v. United States</i> , 343 F. App'x 926 (CA4 2019).....	8
<i>Cincinnati, New Orleans, &amp; Tex. Pac. Ry. Co. v. Rankin</i> , 241 U.S. 319 (1916).....	8
<i>City of Cleveland v. Fields</i> , No. 82070, 2003 WL 1901337 (Ohio Ct. App. Apr. 17, 2003).....	8
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	5
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	4
<i>Fumelus v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , No. 18-10237, 2019 WL 1509140 (D.N.J. Apr. 5, 2019).....	9
<i>Himmelstein v. Comcast of the Dist., L.L.C.</i> , 931 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2013).....	9
<i>Horan v. Weiler &amp; Ellis</i> , 41 Pa. 470 (Pa. 1862).....	9
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	15
<i>In re Disqualification of First Dist. Court of Appeals</i> , 143 Ohio St.3d 1245 (Ohio 2015) .....	9
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	3
<i>Majeska v. District of Columbia</i> , 812 A.2d 948 (D.C. 2002).....	8
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990).....	12
<i>Mirabile v. State Rds. Comm’n</i> , 231 A.2d 693 (Md. 1967).....	9
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013).....	16
<i>Mitchell v. Wisconsin</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2525 (2019).....	17
<i>Navarette v. California</i> , 572 U.S. 393 (2014).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996).....	15
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	14
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	3
<i>Reid v. Georgia</i> , 448 U.S. 438 (1980).....	4
<i>Richards v. Wisconsin</i> , 520 U.S. 385 (1997).....	16
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	3, 17
<i>Shempf v. Chaviano</i> , 126 N.E.3d 503 (Ill. App. Ct. 2019).....	9
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968).....	13
<i>State v. Glover</i> , 422 P.3d 64 (Kan. 2018).....	5, 6, 12
<i>State v. Granado</i> , 148 S.W.3d 309 (Mo. 2004).....	13
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002).....	4, 15
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975).....	4
<i>United States v. Hughes</i> , 606 F.3d 311 (CA6 2010).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Ienco</i> , 182 F.3d 517 (CA7 1999) .....	13
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 672 F.3d 232 (CA3 2012) .....	13
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976).....	5
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983).....	16
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985).....	16
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989).....	5, 15
<i>Wolf v. Colorado</i> , 338 U.S. 25 (1949).....	3
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
Alaska Stat. § 25.27.246.....	10
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 28-3308 .....	10
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-14-239 .....	10
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-17-131 .....	10
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 494.5.....	10
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 26-13-123 .....	10
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-220 .....	10
F.S.A. § 316.1001.....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
F.S.A. § 318.18.....	11
Ga. Code § 19-11-9.3.....	10
I.C.A. § 321.210a .....	11
625 I.L.C.S. § 5/6-306.5 .....	11
625 I.L.C.S. § 5/6-306.7 .....	11
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 8-2110(b)(1) .....	10
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 20-1204a(g).....	10
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 131.1817 .....	10
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 159.051 .....	11
La. Rev. Stat. § 47:296.2 .....	10
M.G.L.A. 62C § 47B.....	10
N.J.S.A. 39:4-139.10 .....	11
N.Y. Tax Law § 171-v (McKinney).....	10
O.R.S. § 809.210 .....	11
S.C. Code 1976 § 16-13-185.....	11
S.C. Code 1976 § 56-1-292.....	11
S.C. Code 1976 § 56-25-20.....	10
Va. Code § 46.2-938 .....	10
W. Va. Code, § 62-4-17(c) .....	10
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	4
